

ITEM NO.22

COURT NO.6

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition (Civil) No.17 of 2009

VINOD KUMAR SAXENA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With office report)

WITH W.P.(C) No.468/2009

(With Office Report)

W.P.(C) No.37/2011

(With Office Report)

W.P.(C) No.813/2013

(With Office Report)

Date: 02/12/2014 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Mukesh K. Giri, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. J.S. Attri, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. M.R. Calla, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Mohan Pandey, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

It is submitted by Mr. Mukesh K. Giri, learned counsel appearing for the petitioners that the Union of India has framed a set of rules called Department of Posts Multi Tasking Staff Recruitment Rules, 2010, by which the Department of Posts (Group 'D' posts) Recruitment Rules, 2002, has been superseded. He has drawn our attention to

that part of the Rule which states as follows:

"Gramin Dak Sewaks are holders of civil posts but they are outside the regular civil service due to which their appointment will be by direct recruitment."

It is submitted by him that in view of the aforesaid declaration under the Rules, the petitioners can agitate their other grievances before the Central Administrative Tribunal.

Mr. J.S. Attri, learned senior counsel appearing for the Union of India, shall obtain instructions in the matter.

List the writ petitions along with I.A. No.1 filed by National Federation of Postal Employees in W.P.(C) No.17 of 2009, next Tuesday (09.12.2014).

(Chetan Kumar)
Court Master

(H.S. Parasher)
Court Master